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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that STAFF'S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO  GULF 

POWER COMPANY (Nos. 1-12)  has been served by electronic mail to, Mr. Jeffrey A. Stone, 

Gulf Power Company, One Energy Place, Pensacola, FL 32520, jastone@southernco.com and 

Mr. Russell A. Badders and Mr. Steven R. Griffin, Beggs & Lane, Post Office Box 12950, 

Pensacola, FL 32591, rab@beggslane.com and srg@beggslane.com, and that a true copy has 

been furnished to the following by electronic mail this 7th day of June, 2018: 

Mr. Kenneth M. Rubin 
Mr. Joel Baker 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 
Ken.Rubin@fpl.com 
Joel.baker@fpl.com 
 

Mr. Kenneth A. Hoffman 
Florida Power & Light Company 
215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 810 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1858 
Ken.Hoffman@fpl.com 
 

  
Ms. Beth Keating 
Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
bkeating@gunster.com 

Mr. Mike Cassel, Regulatory Affairs 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
1750 S. 14th Street, Suite 200 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 
MCassel@fpuc.com 
 

  
Ms. Dianne M. Triplett  
Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
299 First Avenue North 
St. Petersburg, FL 33701 
Dianne.Triplett@duke-energy.com 
 

Ms. Paula K. Brown 
Tampa Electric Company 
Post Office Box 111 
Tampa, FL 33601 
regdept@tecoenergy.com 
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Mr. James W. Brew  
Ms. Laura A. Wynn  
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C.  
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW  
Eighth Floor, West Tower  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
jbrew@smxblaw.com 
law@smxblaw.com 

Mr. Jon C. Moyle, Jr.  
Moyle Law Firm, P.A.  
118 North Gadsden Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
 
 

  
  
Mr. Charles J. Rehwinkel 
Ms. Patricia A. Christensen 
Office of Public Counsel  
The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us 
christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 
 
 

Mr. Matthew R. Bernier  
Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Matthew.Bernier@duke-energy.com 

Mr. James D. Beasley Ms. Rhonda J. Alexander 
Mr. J. Jeffry Wahlen Gulf Power Company 
Ausley McMullen One Energy Place 
Post Office Box 391 Pensacola, FL 32520 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 rjalexad@southernco.com  
jbeasley@ausley.com   
jwahlen@ausley.com   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
/s/ Margo A. DuVal 
MARGO A. DUVAL 
Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel 
 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
(850) 413-6199 
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	STAFF'S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO
	GULF POWER COMPANY (NOS.1-12)
	DEFINITIONS
	INTERROGATORIES
	1. For each existing DSM program, please identify the results of updated Participants, Rate Impact Measure (RIM), and Total Resource Cost (TRC) cost-effectiveness tests in Excel format. Please identify all input assumptions and update each test using ...
	a. The generation/capacity assumptions used in the 2015 DSM plan.
	b. The current generation/capacity assumptions.

	2. How does the Company develop its DSM advertising and determine which programs to promote through advertising?
	3. For each DSM program that contracts third-party vendors, please identify the following:
	4. Please provide an overview, by program, of the types of expenditures found in the Materials & Expenses cost allocation category.
	5. According to Schedule CT-3, Page 1, Gulf paid out $237,635, or 42 percent, less than projected in Incentives for all programs. Please explain the reason for the Company paying less in incentives than projected.
	6. According to Schedule CT-3, Page 2, Gulf spent 100 percent of its Advertising budget in two programs- Residential Energy Audit and Education and Energy Select.
	a. How does Gulf attract participants to its other residential programs?
	b. How does Gulf attract participants to its Commercial programs without advertising?

	7. Please refer to Schedule CT-3, Page 2, Incentives cost category. For each program below, please explain how rebates or materials given to customers are charged to the ECCR.
	a. Community Energy Saver
	b. Energy Select
	c. Residential Time of Use Rate Pilot
	d. Critical Peak Option

	8. Schedule CT-3, Page 2 shows a credit under Advertising for the HVAC Efficiency program. Please explain.
	9. Schedule CT-3, Page 2 shows a credit under Materials & Expenses for the Residential Building Efficiency program. Please explain.
	10. According to Schedule CT-3, Page 2, the Commercial/Industrial Custom Incentive program accrued expenses of $61,747 with one participant, $57,498 of that being Payroll & Benefits. Please provide a breakdown and description of the expenses for this ...
	11. According to Schedule CT-6, Page 13, the per-installation cost for the Residential Time of Use Pilot program was $121 in 2017. In 2016, the per-installation cost was $4520F . Please explain how the Company was able to reduce the cost per installat...
	12. The table below shows the per-installation cost of Gulf’s Commercial/Industrial Energy Audit Program since 2015, as listed in Gulf’s yearly FEECA filings.
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